
 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT TO MEMBERS  

May 8th, 2024 

FONOM CONFERENCE & ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING 

 

 

1. Approval of / Additions to Agenda 
 

2. Introduction of Executive 
 

3. President’s Report  
 

4. Financial Report – 2023 – 2024  Page 3 - (resolution required) 
 
Presentation of the 2024 - 2025 Operating Budget  

 

5. Approval of Minutes of Meeting Wednesday, May 10, 2023 – Bottom Page 2 
(resolution required) 

 
6. Resolutions 

 

• Aerodrome 

• Physician and Nurse Recruitment  

• Joint and Several - Definition of Employer 

• Connecting Link 
 

7. Adjourn 
 
 

 



 

 

Annual Conference, hosted by the Town of Parry Sound 

Annual General Meeting 

Wednesday, May 10, 2023 
 

 Resolution: That the agenda be approved as presented to the membership 

 L. Watson/ S. Hollingsworth                                     CARRIED. 

 

 Introduction of FONOM Board of Directors 

 

President 
Danny Whalen 
Councillor, Temiskaming Shores  
Representing the District of Temiskaming  

First Vice President  
VACANT 

Second Vice President 
Lynn Watson 
Mayor, Township of Macdonald Meredith and 
Aberdeen Add’l  
Representing the District of Algoma 

Dave Plourde 
Mayor, Town of Kapuskasing 
Representing the District of Cochrane  
 

Al MacNevin 
Mayor, Municipality of Northeastern 
Manitoulin and the Islands 
Representing the District of Manitoulin  

Terry Kelly 
Councillor, Municipality of East Ferris    
Representing the District of Nipissing  
 

Lynda Carleton  
Mayor, Township of Machar 
Representing the District of Parry       

Renée Carrier 
Deputy Mayor, Municipality of French River 
Representing the District of Sudbury East 
 

Sandra Hollingsworth  
Councillor, City of Sault Ste. Marie    
 

John Curley 
Councillor, City of Timmins      
 

Maggie Horsfield 
Deputy Mayor, City of North Bay    

Paul Lefebvre 
Mayor, City of Greater Sudbury    
 

                                                                                                                                          Staff 

                                           Mac Bain, Executive Director   

  

 President’s Report  

 

Resolution: That the FONOM Financial Report for the year ending March 31, 2023 be 

accepted as presented. (See Below) 

J. Curley / D. Plourde              CARRIED. 
 

Resolution: That the minutes of the Annual General Meeting on May 11, 2022, be 

accepted as presented. 

 A. MacNevin /L. Carleton              CARRIED. 

The Resolutions regarding School Board Elections, Bail Reform, and 

Virtual Health Care Challenge in Northern Ontario were accepted as presented. 

 

Resolution: That the FONOM Annual General Meeting be adjourn at 8:54 am. 

D. Plourde/L. Watson                                                       CARRIED. 

 



 

 

             FONOM       

            Financial Summary     

   April 1, 2023 - March 31, 2024     

                  

         

    Budget    Yearend    Variance   

 Revenue        

         

 Membership        32,555.00         32,965.68             (410.68)  

 AMO Reimbursements          4,000.00           5,483.45          (1,483.45)  

 NOHFC        45,000.00         56,026.87        (11,026.87)  

 Northern Suite at AMO          7,500.00         16,750.00           5,500.00   

 Investment Interest + Misc                      -             1,728.42          (1,728.42) * 

 Conference         30,000.00      135,635.02      (105,635.02)  

 Donations          5,000.00         10,000.00          (5,000.00)  

 FedNor - Promote the North        (14,179.00)        14,179.00   

         

       124,055.00      244,410.44      (105,605.44)  

         

         

         

 Service Fees              225.00              228.00                  (3.00)  

 Board Meetings        42,000.00         57,308.07        (15,308.07)  

 Amo Board Meeting & Mou        16,500.00         13,071.71           3,428.29   

 Provincial Committee Meetings        11,000.00           8,145.37           2,854.63   

 Advertising - Clark Communications         4,571.00           5,463.83             (892.83)  

 Insurance              700.00                       -                 700.00   

 General & Admin          9,300.00         12,607.23          (3,307.23)  

 Audit And Legal Fees          6,000.00           6,328.00             (328.00)  

 Staff Wages        34,000.00         33,800.00               200.00   

 Staff Travel          1,500.00           1,058.12               441.88   

 Executive Honorarium          5,000.00           5,000.00                       -     

 Northern Hospitality Amo          9,500.00         11,252.80          (1,752.80)  

 Conference Expense        14,000.00         13,817.36               182.64   

 GoNorth Campaign        50,000.00         48,839.42           1,160.58   

 Catch n Release        10,000.00           4,537.14           5,462.86   

 Other                      -                         -                         -     

 Other                      -                         -                         -     

 Other                      -                         -                         -     

         

       214,296.00      221,457.05          (7,161.05)  

         

        (90,241.00)        22,953.39        (98,444.39)  

         

 

 



 

 

         

   FONOM 
Annual Budget 

     

  April 1, 2024  -  March 31, 2025    

         

   2023 - 2024 Budget 2023 - 2024 Actuals  2024 - 2025 Budget   

 Revenue        

         

 Membership                32,555.00                 32,965.68                    32,555.00   

 AMO Reimbursements                  4,000.00                   5,483.45                       4,000.00   

 NOHFC                45,000.00                 56,026.87                    45,000.00   

 Northern Suite at AMO                  7,500.00                 16,750.00                    14,000.00   

 Investment Interest + Misc                              -                     1,728.42                                   -     

 Conference                 30,000.00               135,635.02                    55,000.00   

 Donations                  5,000.00                 10,000.00                       5,000.00   

 FedNor - Promote the North                (14,179.00)                   99,098.00   

         

               124,055.00               244,410.44                  254,653.00   

         

         

         

 Service Fees                      225.00                       228.00                          225.00   

 Board Meetings                42,000.00                 57,308.07                    55,000.00   

 Amo Board Meeting & Mou                16,500.00                 13,071.71                    12,000.00   

 Provincial Committee Meetings                11,000.00                   8,145.37                       8,500.00   

 Advertising -                   4,571.00                   5,463.83                       1,000.00   

 Insurance                      700.00                               -                            700.00   

 General & Admin                  9,300.00                 12,607.23                       9,300.00   

 Audit And Legal Fees                  6,000.00                   6,328.00                       7,000.00   

 Staff Wages                34,000.00                 33,800.00                    34,000.00   

 Staff Travel                  1,500.00                   1,058.12                       2,000.00   

 Executive Honorarium                  5,000.00                   5,000.00                       5,000.00   

 Northern Hospitality Amo                  9,500.00                 11,252.80                    14,000.00   

 Conference Expense                14,000.00                 13,817.36                    14,000.00   

 GoNorth Campaign & SNOED                 50,000.00                 48,839.42                  114,635.20   

 Catch n Release                10,000.00                   4,537.14                       5,000.00   

 Other                              -                                 -                                     -     

 Other                              -                                 -                                     -     

 Other                              -                                 -                                     -     

         

               214,296.00               221,457.05                  282,360.20   

         

               (90,241.00)                22,953.39                   (27,707.20)  

         

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

2023 FONOM Conference – BIG DATA -BIG IDEAS 

Hosted by the Town of Parry Sound 

 

With the support from our Sponsors 

 

                                           

                 

                  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 


